Petition #17-16

State of Illinois County of Kendall

ORDINANCE # 2017-13

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 13.06.D OF THE KENDALL COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE REDUCING THE NUMBER OF VOTES NECESSARY FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TO REVERSE OR AFFIRM, WHOLLY OR PARTLY, OR MODIFY THE ORDER, REQUIREMENT, DECISION OR DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, FROM FOUR TO THREE ON BOARDS CONSISTING OF FIVE MEMBERS AND FROM FIVE TO FOUR ON BOARDS CONSISTING OF SEVEN MEMBERS

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Kendall County Zoning Board of Appeals requested an amendment to Section 13.06.D of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance related to voting requirements of the Zoning Board of Appeals in order to have the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance correspond to State law; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Public Act 92-128 amended 55 ILCS 5/5-12011 by reducing the number of votes required by a Zoning Board of Appeals to reverse any order, requirements, decision or determination of the Zoning Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the Kendall County Board amends these ordinances from time to time in the public interest; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, all administrative procedures required prior to passing amendments to the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance have been followed, including holding a public hearing, before the Kendall County Zoning Board of Appeals, which occurred on July 10, 2017; and

<u>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED</u>, the Kendall County Board hereby amends Section 13.06.D of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance by deleting the existing language and replacing it with the following:

"13.06.D. DECISION ON APPEAL. In exercising its powers, the Zoning Board of Appeals may, upon the concurring vote of three (3) members of a five (5) member Board or four (4) members of a seven (7) member Board, reverse or affirm, wholly or partly or may modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from as in its opinion ought to be done in the premises, and to that end have all the powers of the Zoning Administrator."

<u>IN WITNESS OF</u>, this amendment to the Zoning Ordinance has been enacted by a majority vote of the Kendall County Board this 19th day of September, 2017.

Attest:

Kendall County Clerk Debbie Gillette

Kendall County Board Chairman Scott R. Gryder